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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
' Leslie Miles

Isiah Leggett
Chairperson

County Executive

Date: 3/15/12

MEMORANDUM

TO: Diane Schwartz Jones, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Anne Fothergil
Planner Coordikato .
Historic Preservation Section-Planning Department’
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: ‘Historic Area Work Permit #591956—tree removal

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) and this application was approved by the HPC on March 14, 2012.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE -
TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Ruthmary C. Balge Trust
Address: 5707 Surrey Street, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once the work is completed
the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 to schedule a follow-up site

visit.
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Historic Preservation Commission e 1400 Spring Street, Suite 500 e Silver Spring, MD 20910 » 301/563-3400  301/563-3412 FAX




HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400 '

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: \SQAJV\Q,_BOV\\‘L
WMMNO.:—‘\OB ‘\%.‘l Q\B\\

Tax Account No.: \/\ML KQ'&’\)‘B -—\ Q"DO\QQ '%%\0
demmmg\uﬁmp_\gghq EE% S&S Daytime Phane No.:
psaress: D 1O Swerea S %Mum\x NS AaR\S

Street Number Staet Zyp Code .
c A Phone No.:
c Registration No.:
Agent for Owner: Daytime Phona No.:

LWCATION OF BUILDING/PREMIS!

House Number: > V' Q| Sttt ISAALCTNC A
Town/City: S I OGS R NewrestCrossStmet 2SS Y &¥>\

Lot: D Bloc\t s Subdivision: __ DS ant e S \)\Q',\C,\gg

Liber:

Folio: Parcdl:

; 1YPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND U3

0 Construct (O Extend () Ater/Renovats Ooa 0Osab O Room Additon (0 Porch (O Deck (O Shed

1A, CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: (- .

O Move Omstd Wk Q2ens?e O Soiw () Fregiacs 3 Woodbuming Stove O Single Famity ' N\_}\,
O Revision  [J Repar [ Revocable ( O FacemalicompleteSection )~ B 00wr _ 2 vre e S 5%4 N R

2A. Typeof
2B. Typeof

18. Construction costestinate:  $ IS N DA U - mehe e N Ao \am}w\, :
1c. Hmhhanvkbndlwwbm!ywvwduﬁwmitsu?m‘“ Va7 N \'Q;f:‘ 5

WO; COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

sswage disposai: 0O wssc 02 O Septic 03 O Other:
water sup| 01 0O wssc 02 O wel 03 (O Other:

HHEE: LOMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCERETAINING WAL

3A. Height foet inches
38. Indicate whether or retaining wall is to be constructed on cne of the folowing locations:
O en Sine/property line O Entirely on land of owner (3 On public right of way/sssament

1 hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
apgroved by all agencies listed and | hereby acinowladge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

G TS WS L TR WM =\ \Q\m ‘A

£\ s""'"""”""(""‘("“"" RN NN Q(\J\s\q Neuw A4

Approved:

7
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Disepproved:
Application/P

Edit 6/21/39
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Site ang environmental setting, to scale. You may use yous plat. Your site plan must include: —3 Q)Q'\’\Q,S o\_j %\( .

[ Schuammmwdoaphn with marked dimensions, indicating location, size end general type of walls, window end door openings, and cther
fixed features of both the existing {s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearty indicating proposad wark in refation o existing construction end, when sppropriats, context.
All materiats and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be notod on the slevetions drawings. MMNIMMMﬂu@h
facade affectad by the proposed work is required

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS
GuwlldnenpuonofmmbmmMaﬂmWMWﬂhhmﬁhmmmuMthmm
design drawings.

PHOTQGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be piaced on the
front of photographs.

b. .nymummbmdmmummmmmmwdmmmmuumumm ‘
the front of photographs.

IHEE SURVEY

if you are proposing construction adjacant to ar within the dripline of any tree 6° or larger in diametsr (st agproximatsly 4 fast above the ground), you
must file an sccurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tres of st least that dimension.

For ALY, projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), inchuding names, sddresses, and 1ip codes. This list
should include the owners of afl lots o1 parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, s well as the owner(s) of lot{s) or parcei{s) which (i directly scross
mewmmhmhmdanwmmNmmhmhmdkm-ﬂTm51 Monroe Strest,
Rockville, {301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL 8E PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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' EXPEDITED
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
Address: 5707 Surrey Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 3/14/12
Resource: Contributing Resource " - Report Date: 3/7/12
- Somerset Historic_District . .
Applicant: Ruthmary Balge Trust (Jeanne Doyle, Agent) Public Notice: 2/29/12
Review: HAWP | Tax Credit: No
Case Numbers: 35/36-12A RETROACTIVE Staff: Anne Fothergill
Proposal: Tree removal
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval

O Approval with conditions

"PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource
STYLE: Colonial Revival
DATE: © 1939
PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to remove one 6” DBH Norway spruce tree because the tree is dead and
leaning against a utility pole. The applicant did not provide an arborist’s report. They proposed to plant
one crape myrtle replacement tree.

Note: The other tree that was removed (Colorado blue spruce) was smaller than 6” DBH as noted by the
Town of Somerset’s arborist and therefore does not need HPC review. Also, if the Norway spruce had
been determined to be dead or dying by an arborist, the applicant could have gotten a waiver from the
HAWP process. '

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

(a) The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and information
presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is sought would be
inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement or ultimate protection of the
historic site or historic resource within an historic district, and to the purposes of this chapter.

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are
found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that: -

@



(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource
within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would
not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private utilization of
the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a manner compatible with the
historical, archeological, architectural or cultura] value of the historic site or historic district in which an
historic resource is located; or

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource located
within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the alternative
proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) Itis not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repalrs to any 1 period or
architectural style.

(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the
commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or
for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural
value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, §

1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with
Chapter 24A-8(b), (1) and (2); '

and with the general condition that the 'applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of dl;awings to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they
propose to make any alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will
contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or anne.fothergill@mncppc-mc.org
to schedule a follow-up site visit. .




HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Parson: \XQW\AQ.‘BOV\\Q
Deytime PhoneNo: VO D\ Q\B\\

Tax Account No.: \J\V\X4 - &MB I 0‘5 C\\IQ ’%‘%\O

Name of Property Owner: M\ \nC Q ‘\—DammPhamNo

agess: D AO 1 3\.\:1“2_\\%": QS\L\MQ\M.\& W\5 AN\S

Street Namber Zp Code

c . n\A Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent for Owner: Daytime Phone No.:

[OTATION OF BUTDIRPRERTE]
Housa Number:_ > Q| Srot SSAALC SO,

Townity: S O NowrestCrossStreet _ 2SS &\g\
ot D Bh: S Subdivision: __ DS anCae SR \-\Q;\c,\gg

Liber: Folio: Purcel:

INE: FYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND U0E

O Constuct O Extend O3 AksrRenovate OA DS (O RoomAdditon O Porch O Deck O Shed
O Move O hstat megﬁﬁ- D Soiwr () Firopiascs  (J Woodbuming Stove O Single Famlly “‘}}‘,
Ofeision O fepsr  Cewcatle 7 O FamcaWal(complem Section ) Bt D Nree S y¥ A R

18. Construction cost estimats:  $ S N DA U - Yede e N A g w, E

1€, it s rovision f & peviously approved activo pei, soe Parmit # > Vo Y N i‘} 5

2A. Type of sewage disposal; o (O wssC 02 O Septic 03 O Other:
2B. Type of water supphy 01 O wssc 02 O wet 03 O Other:

1A. CHECK ALL APPUCABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: N

PART JHHEE; COMPLETE ONLY FOI FENCE/RETAINING WAL
3A. Hsight foet inches
3B. Indicate whather or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:
O6n Sne/property line O Entirely on land of owner O 0n public right of way/sssament

| hereby certify that | have the authonity to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowiedge and sccept this to be a condition for the issuance of ths permat.

W.«_}t\& AW\
2\ "”"“""""’"(“"‘i""""' M\MQ'\U\QC\A&Q Neu A"y

Approved: For Chei ic Preservation Commission
Dats:

;Tt:::?mnm Zi jmﬁ%\é Dete Filod: 84‘2 '2&' 2_'_‘nmtwnd

Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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a  Description of existing structure(s) and snvironmental setting, m\gummnm

\ﬁ"a"l N ST ey, W2 s A \\M\MQQ)\
SN m\\&ou\&)\ DN %A MU x\b&o&&é\
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b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resourcels), the snvironmental setting, mwnmm
\) ¢

‘Sm__-_
S ‘\ ' A
A m 29 A
M“. g PO, \\Q“\\so\%/
M \r\.._o\,‘)s-&_

: , . : R w\\\'\k 17 Qre, L o™\ V‘* SWXK .
; &X«J\Sg gr\; < WW\Q\M‘(

8. Schemstic construction pians, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size snd general type of walts, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing {s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating propassd work in refstion to existing construction snd, when sppropriate, context.
Al materials and fixtures proposed for the extsrior must be notad on the slevations drawings. An sxisting and & propcsed elsvation drawing of sach
facade affected by the proposed work is required

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS
Genersl description of matsriais and manufactured items propesad for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTQGRAPHS

a. Clearfy labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affectad portions. Al labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clasy label photographic prints of the resource as viewsd from the public right-of-way end of the adjoining properties. ANl lsbels shoukd be piaced on
the front of photographs.
6. TREE SURVEY

Hvouuepmpomgcomwcwnldiwcmtnorwnhmthednplmeofanymﬁ‘uluwndium(nwnxmufylbdnbowhgomﬂ),
must file an accurate ties survey identifying the size, location, snd species of esch tres of nt least that dimension.

For ALL projects, provide an accurste list of adjscent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, sddresses, and zip codes. This list

- should include the owners of al lots or parcets which adjoin the parce! in question, 83 well a3 the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcei(s) which lie dirsctly across
the streethighway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monros Strest,
Rockville, {301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WiLL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.




HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
(Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .

Owner’s mailing address
G\ NN o R,

& SV, N ™
ool A0\

Owner’s/Agem’s mailing addres )

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses
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Hotmail - jeannedoylel @msn.com ~ Pagelofl

Windows Live- Hotmail (146) Messenger SkyDrive | MSN Jeanne Doyle”
. profile | sign out
Hotmail New | Reply Replyall Forward | Delete Markas + Move to v Categories v | Options » v
— -— e — \\

Inbox (146) 5707 Surrey St, Ch Ch, MD Back to messages | BLOCKBUSTER
Folders To see messages related to this one, group messages by conversation. Pt e E5S
Junk (25) Jeanne Doyle 11:51 AM 1
Drafts (4) To frank.delange@montgomerycountymd.gov Reply v}

Er— | Month
Deleted (2) ~ Dear Mr. Delange, ' Free
save 1) Trial
New folder As I related to you yesterday, I did not realize that I needed authorization to
Quick view§ take down the trees that I had removed from my mother's property at 5707 RN
Flagged (1) Surrey St., Ch Ch, MD, when preparing it for sale. The house is in a trust as s L
ofgfe docs@) | mother, Ruthmary C. Balge, passed away in Sept. 2014 The trees that I had paeese
Photos " removed are described as follows: -

Shipping updates

New category 1. A spruce that was planted by my father almost 40 years ago. It

was about 3-4 ft. tall when planted and it was planted about 3 ft. from the

N.Iessenger house. In the past decades it grew very tall and wide and the branches
:/'Ig's‘s'e"n;r - were touching and damaging the house. It was approx.19¢5’feet wide at

- the middle and the branches near the bottom were dead. It was much too
Home \Q, close to the house and should have been removed years ago.

2. A dead evergreen by the sidewalk whose trunk was leaning
against the utility pole with vines wrapping around the pole. The trunk had
heavy branches with no greenery. I was later told that Pepco would have
removed this tree at no cost to us (trust paid $1600 to remove).

Ad feedback|

The removal of these trees, both causing damage to adjacent structures, was
necessary. However, I would have obtained authorization to remove them --
had I known it was necessary. I apologize for not contacting your office prior
to removal of the trees. '

I would also like to note that the property has been greatly enhanced by the
trees’ removal. The front yard has since been landscaped and a pink crepe
myrtle has been planted in place of the overgrown spruce. Sincerely, Jeanne
Doyle (703) 757-0191

New | Reply Replyall Forward | Delete Markas+ Moveto v Categories v |

© 2012 Microsoft Terms Privacy About our ads Advertise Developers . ’ Help Center Feedback English

http://bl146w.blu146.mail.live.com/default.aspx?rru=inbox 2/10/2012
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Féa’ther & Assoc.

Advisors for: Landscape Development .
Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management

Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D.

February 9,2012

Town of Somerset

RE: Tree Removals 5707 Surrey St.

On February 3 and 8,2012 I visited the site and also looked up the address in Google Maps and found a street
side photo taken in 2009. The photographic results are shown on the attached photos.

From the photographs and site inspections, I conclude the following.

1.

Two trees a Norway spruce and a Colorado blue spruce were removed from the front of the house. Both
. trees appear to be over 4” in diameter and are regulated under the Town Tree Ordinance. I have no
record of inspection or issuing recommendations for the removal of the 2 spruce trees on this property.

There is a third stump near the Norway spruce. This looks like a honeysuckle stump and is verified by
the Google Map photo of being a shrub and not a tree.

A crepemyrtle was planted in the location where the Colorado blue spruce was removed. '

7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, tfeather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937

6)
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" Fothergill, Anne

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Anne
FYI

Tolbert Feather <tfeather@xecu.net>

Friday, February 10, 2012 10:30 AM

Fothergill, Anne

town@townofsomerset.com; Manarolia, Kevin;
Frank.delange@montgomerycountymd.gov

Subject: ' Re: 5707 Surrey Street - Trees removed without permission

The norway spruce may have been 6" in diameter but I don't think the Colorado Blue Spruce was 6".

Tolbert

On Feb 10, 2012, at 9:58 AM, Fothergill, Anne wrote:

Thanks.

As you all know, removal of a tree that is 6” or greater DBH within a historic district like Somerset
requires a Historic Area Work Permit. If the tree TBR is determined to be dead, dying or hazardous by
an arborist it may qualify for a waiver from the HAWP process but the owner must contact Kevin
Manarolla (copied here).

Frank, the owners of this property can be issued a citation and they will need to apply for retroactive.
approval from the Historic Preservation Commission.

Thanks to you all for your help.
Anne

Anne Fothergill

Planner Coordinator

M-NCPPC

Montgomery County Planning Department
Functional Planning and Policy Division
Historic Preservation Section

1400 Spring Street, Suite SOOW

Silver Spring, MD 20910

(301) 563-3400 phone

{301) 563-3412 fax
anne.fothergill@montgomeryplanning.org
www.montgomeryplanning.org/historic

From: Town of Somerset [mailto:town@townofsomerset.com]

Sent: Friday, February 10, 2012 9:54 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne; Manarolla, Kevin; Frank.delange@montgomerycountymd.gov
Subject: 5707 Surrey Street - Trees removed without permission

1




" Hi Frank, Anne and Kevin,

Here is the report that was prepared by our Arborist - Hope this helps and please let me know if
you have any questions. This is for the Complaint report #199962614.

‘Nicole Ventura

Admin. Asst.

Town of Somerset

4510 Cumberland Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-657-3211

301-657-2773 (fax)
town@townofsomerset.com

Subject:Re: Only missing one item .
Date: Thu, 9 Feb 2012 16:39:53 -0500
From:Tolbert Feather <tfeather@xecu.net>
To:<town@townofsomerset.com>

Attached is a short report.

Tolbert

2 trees removed according to google map streetside photo taken in 2009.
both look over 4" diameter.

Tolbert



Hotmail - jeannedoyle1@msn.com Page 1 of 1

Windows Live: Hotmail (146) Messenger SkyDrive | MSN Jeanne Doyle”
. profile | sign out
Hotmail New | Reply Replyall Forward | Delete Markas v Moveto r Categories v | Options + v
AY

Inbox (146) 5707 Surrey St, Ch Ch, MD " sacktomessages | BLOCKBUSTER
Folders To see messages related to this one, group messages by conversation. foTaL ACCESS
Junk (25) Jeanne Doyle 11:51 AM 1
Drafts (4) | To frank.delange@montgomerycountymd.gov Reply: i

Er— Month
Deleted (2) Dear Mr. Delange, Free
Save (1) . Trﬁam
New folder As I related to you yesterday, Idid not realize that I needed authorization to
Quick view§ " take down the trees that I had removed from my mother's property at 5707
Flagged (1) Surrey St., Ch Ch, MD, when preparing it for sale. The house is in a trust as ;
Office docs (1) mother, Ruthmary C. Balge, passed away in Sept. 2014 The trees that I had  Sysmn
Photos removed are described as foliows: e .

Shipping updates
1. A spruce that was planted by my father almost 40 years ago. It

was about 3-4 ft. tall when planted and it was planted about 3 ft. from the
Mes§en99f house. In the past decades it grew very tall and wide and the branches
Sign in to were touching and damaging the house. It was approx~19z¢5feet wide at

New category

M
esenger - the middle and the branches near the bottom were dead. It was much too
Home \Q . close to the house and should have been removed years ago.
e
Contacts /_j
Calendar 2. A dead evergreen by the sidewalk whose trunk was leaning

Ad feedback|

against the utility pole with vines wrapping around the pole. The trunk had
heavy branches with no greenery. Iwas later told that Pepco would have
removed this tree at no cost to us (trust paid $1600 to remove).

The removal of these trees, both causing damage to adjacent structures, was
necessary. However, I would have obtained authorization to remove them --
had I known it was necessary. I apologize for not contacting your office prior
to removal of the trees.

I would also like to note that the property has been greatly enhanced by the
trees' removal. The front yard has since been landscaped and a pink crepe
myrtle has been planted in place of the overgrown spruce. Sincerely, Jeanne
Doyle (703) 757-0191

New | Reply Replyall Forward | Delete Markas+ Moveto v Categories v |

© 2012 Microsoft Terms Privacy About ourads Advertise Developers Help Center Feedback English
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N AL

¢
14
WW\
S
w& 4
1




<, -
. -t . H
CN = . -




209 P AN\~ VAN h\’i\’>\
Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

Detail:

Detail:

Page:
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